No. 162, A.]

[Published April 29, 1911.

## CHAPTER 30.

AN ACT to amend section 4560a—6 of the statutes, relating to dip nets, meshes and the diameter thereof, in inland waters.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Neuale and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4560a—6 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 4560a—6. It shall be lawful for any person to fish for, take or catch, rough fish with dip nets not to exceed eight feet in diameter with meshes not less than \* \* *four* inches stretch measure, in the daytime, between sunrise and sunset as hereinafter provided in the Rock river and in the Crawfish river up to bridge No. \* \* *four* in the town of Beaver Dam, county of Dodge, from the first day of July in each year until the first day of March following.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 29, 1911.

No. 174, A.]

[Published April 29, 1911.

## CIIAPTER 31.

AN ACT to detach certain territory from the towns of Dewcy and Flambeau, Rusk county, to change the boundaries of said towns, and to create the town of Hubbard, and to establish the township system of school government in said town.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Sencle and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All that certain territory of the present town of Dewey and all that certain territory of the present town of Flambeau, Rusk county, state of Wisconsin, described as follows, to-wit: Section one of township thirty-six north, of range six west, and now forming a part of the town of Dewey in said Rusk county, and all of sections two to thirty-six, both inclusive, of township thirty-six north, of range six west, and all that portion of township thirty-six north, of range seven west, lying and being east of the Chippewa river, and now forming a part of the town of Flambeau, in said Rusk county, are set off and detached from the said towns of Dewey and Flambeau, and the same is created and organized as a separate town, to be known and designated as the town of Hubbard, in said Rusk county.

SECTION 2. The assets and liabilities of the towns of Dewey and Flambeau shall be apportioned and divided between the town of Hubbard and the towns of Dewey and Flambeau, by the town boards of the towns of Dewey, Flambeau and Hubbard, according to the provisions of section 672 of the statutes.

The supervisors of the town of Dewey and the SECTION 3. supervisors of the town of Hubbard shall, on the twentieth day of June, A. D. 1911, meet at the office of the town clerk of the town of Dewey, for the purpose of making a settlement between the said two towns according to the provisions of this act, and the supervisors of the town of Flambeau and the supervisors of the town of Hubbard shall, on the twenty-seventh day of June, A. D. 1911, meet at the office of the town clerk of the town of Flambeau for the purpose of making a settlement between said two towns. according to the provisions of this act, and at either or all of said meetings any three of the supervisors shall have full power and authority to send for books, persons, papers and records of any other town necessarily involved in such settlement. The clerk of the town from which any territory, by the terms of this act, is detached, shall be the clerk of such meeting, and the clerk of the town created by this act shall assist. Sufficient duplicates of all proceedings had shall be made so that each town shall have one copy thereof for record. Each town shall be chargeable with the expense and for the services and per diem of its own officers only.

SECTION 4. The town of Hubbard, created by this act, shall pay the proportion of liabilities ascertained, pursuant to the two preceding sections, to be chargeable to said detached territory and created the town of Hubbard, and for that purpose the town board of the town of Hubbard shall levy a tax on all the taxable property of such new town.

SECTION 5. The qualified electors of the town of Hubbard shall meet at the schoolhouse on the northwest quarter of the southwest quarter of section thirty-one, township thirty-six north, range six west, in said town of Hubbard, on the second Tuesday in May, 1911, and shall, in the manner provided by law, elect town officers for said town, and for the purpose of such election the qualified voters of said town of Hubbard, assembled at the place aforesaid, shall, between the hours of 9 and 11 o'clock in the forenoon of said day, choose three of their number to act as inspectors of said election, and such electors shall, before entering upon their duties, take and subscribe the usual oath of office and file the same with their return, and such inspectors shall canvass and return the votes east at such election in all respects as provided by law for inspectors at annual town meetings. The qualified electors shall also elect a school director, who with the clerk of the subdistrict now existing in the territory of such new town, and the town treasurer then and there elected, shall constitute a board of school directors to hold office until the next ensuing annual school meetings of the subdistricts. And the qualified electors so assembled at the place aforesaid, may vote for all offieers to be chosen on said day, and the votes cast for such officers shall be counted, canvassed and returned in the same manner, and shall have the same effect, as if the said town of Hubbard were fully organized.

SECTION 6. A notice of said first meeting shall be given by the posting of a copy of this act in at least five public places in the said new town of Hubbard, at least five days before the time of holding said first town meeting. Such notice shall be posted by any duly qualified elector of said new town, who shall make proper affidavit of such posting and file, the same with the inspectors chosen at said first town meeting to conduct the same.

SECTION 7. When such election shall have been held as herein provided, and the town officers required by law elected, and such officers have duly qualified as required by law, the said town of Hubbard shall be deemed to be duly organized and shall possess all the rights, power and liabilities of other towns in this state.

SECTION 8. The township system of school government shall be operative and in force in said town of Hubbard at and from the time this act goes into effect until such time as the same shall be abolished in the manner provided by law. The territory hereby detached from said towns of Dewey and Flambeau, shall, from the organization of said town of Hubbard, be completely sevcred from and independent of said towns of Dewey and Flambeau, or any school district, subdistrict or joint subdistrict therein, for school purposes, and such detached territory shall be annexed or formed into such subdistricts in said town of Hubhard, as the board of school directors of said town of Hubbard shall order, subject to all limitations and conditions provided by law. The board of school directors elected as provided in section 5 of this act shall meet and organize within two weeks after the organization of said town, and hold their offices until the next annual meeting of the subdistricts.

SECTION 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 29, 1911.